

Nos. 10-56971 & 11-16255

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**EDWARD PERUTA, *ET AL.*,
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, *ET AL.*,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Southern District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, U.S. Justice Foundation, The Lincoln Institute for Research
and Education, The Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy
Research, Inc., Policy Analysis Center, Institute on the Constitution, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support of Appellants
and Reversal**

**MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
*U.S. Justice Foundation***

***Attorney of Record
April 30, 2015**

**HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
ARGUMENT	
I. <u>Heller</u> Requires a Categorical and Historic Textual Analysis in All Second Amendment Cases.	7
A. The <u>Peruta</u> District Court Unconstitutionally Amended the Second Amendment to Uphold the California Carry Law.	9
B. On Appeal, the <u>Peruta</u> Plaintiffs Went Beyond <u>Heller</u> ’s Categorical Test.	13
C. On Appeal in <u>Peruta</u> , San Diego County Attempts to Minimize Both the Impact of <u>Heller</u> and the Severity of its Infringement on Second Amendment Rights.	15
D. On Appeal, the <u>Peruta</u> Panel Applied a Quasi-Categorical Analysis, Correctly Striking Down the California Law — But Only Because It Completely Destroys a Second Amendment Right.	19
E. Judge Thomas’s Dissent in <u>Peruta</u> Contradicts the Plain Meaning of “Keep” and “Bear” in the Second Amendment.	24

F. The Yolo District Court Mistakenly Limited Heller to its Facts, and Incorrectly Subjected the Constitutionality of the California Law to a Rational Basis Test. 26

G. On Appeal, The Yolo Plaintiffs Unnecessarily Cede to the Government Regulatory Power over Second Amendment Rights. 28

CONCLUSION. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Amendment II.	6, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code 26350.	5, 15
CASES	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	7, <i>passim</i>
<u>Kachalsky v. Westchester</u> , 701 F.3d 81 (2 nd Cir. 2012)..	18
<u>Kolbe v. O’Malley</u> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014)	10
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..	11
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	23
<u>United States v. Masciandaro</u> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 th Cir. 2011)	24
MISCELLANEOUS	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> Oral Argument (Mar. 18, 2008).	12
“Gun Control: States’ Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across the Nation,” Government Accountability Office, GAO-12-717, July 2012.. . . .	4
Lewis Carroll, <u>Through the Looking Glass</u> (1871)..	10
